

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident:10/31/2022

Date Received by DCCECE: 11/1/2022

Facility Name: Perimeter Behavioral of Forrest City

Facility Number: 142

Facility Type: Residential

Incident Type: Dual

Report Description: Residents Name/DOB: Date/Time of incident: 10.31.2022 7:00pm Please give a description of the incident: Per staff report, the resident was involved in a physical altercation with another resident staff attempted to break up the altercation, the resident then became physically aggressive with staff. During the altercation the fire alarm was disabled causing all the door to unlock. The resident was able to run to the end of the 300-hall and exit the building at 7:00pm. Staff were able to follow the resident and attempted to contain him. The resident was physically aggressive with staff by hitting and kicking them but due to being off grounds were instructed to release the resident as he continued to run. FCPD were notified of the elopement and assisted with searching for the resident off grounds. Old Arkansas (Alarm Service Contractor) and on-call maintenance were notified to assist with relocking all doors. All doors were secured and locked at 7:07pm. Camera review was conducted on 11/1/2022 at 11:45am, per camera review the resident walked around the building and re-entered the school building from the side door at 7:10pm. The resident is then observed walking through the lobby and administration suite testing doors to see if they are open. All doors were secured and locked. The resident then proceeded to the courtyard and sat beside the cafeteria backdoor until he was found by maintenance conducting a double check on all doors. The resident was not found on campus at 7:30pm. Actions Taken: Resident was assessed by nursing; the resident did not have any injuries or complaints. The resident was placed on elopement precautions and will be re-evaluated in 72 hours (about 3 days) for safety. Guardianship:

Interim Action Narrative: Resident assessed by nursing, no injuries or complaints. He was placed on elopement precautions to be evaluated 72 hours for safety.

Maltreatment Narrative:	Outcome:

Licensing Narrative: Case assigned on 11/2/2022. Licensing Specialist will follow-up with facility. Licensing Specialist emailed facility on 11/4/2022. Director of Quality & Risk Management confirmed that resident was found on campus at 7:30 pm. Licensing Specialist will inquire about the police report. 11/7/2022, Licensing Specialist informed the police were called to assist but the police did not find him. Resident was found by staff and no police report was filed since he ran off and came back.